

Hillsborough Virtual K-12 Participant Agreement



Program Information/Participation Agreement – Updated June 2024

Hillsborough County Public Schools has established Hillsborough Virtual K-12 (HVK12) to provide our students with a high-quality virtual program. HVK12 consists of a full-time virtual program for students in grades K through 12. The following information is provided to allow families to make an informed decision about enrollment in Hillsborough Virtual K-12.

Students and Parents: Please initial the "I agree" statements below.

STUDENT: "I Agree" statement signed by student.

- I agree to follow the course expectations and pacing guide listed for each of my classes and will devote time to my on-line classes a **minimum of 25 hours per week**. The week runs from Saturday to Friday.
- I understand there is a live lesson requirement for each course, and I agree to attend and participate in the required live lessons for each course.
- I understand that Hillsborough Virtual K-12 follows the same calendar as Hillsborough County Public Schools, and I agree to complete all my course work by the end of each semester.
- I am comfortable using the Internet as a means of communication and research.
- I am able to learn and apply new software applications.
- I am able to prioritize tasks, organize assignments, and complete assigned work within a deadline.
- I will respond to teacher's email, phone calls, or texts within 24 hours.
- I will have access to Internet and a valid email account.
- I agree to participate in all required FAST Assessments/EOCs. Testing is administered at the HVK12 Office or at a designated district location.

PARENT: "I Agree" statement signed by parent.

- I have read and agree to adhere to the expectations described in the Learning Coach and Parent Responsibilities document.
- I will respond to the instructor's phone call, email, or text message within 24 hours.
- I will monitor my child's progress regularly for student grades and completion of coursework.
- | will ensure student participation in required FAST Assessments/EOC and understand that testing will be administered at the HVK12 Office or a designated district location.

Promotion: Hillsborough Virtual K-12 is a public school, and therefore students will be held to promotion requirements of Hillsborough County Public Schools and the State of Florida.

Registration Materials: Hillsborough Virtual K-12 is a public school, and therefore all enrollment requirements established by the Florida Department of Education and Hillsborough County Public Schools must be met. Families are required to complete all registration materials and supply the necessary documentation to enroll a child in Hillsborough Virtual K-12.

Enrollment in Hillsborough Virtual K-12 is a commitment by both the student and family. Failure to meet program requirements may jeopardize eligibility for the following semester. By signing below, you are indicating your knowledge of the necessary commitment and your agreement with program policies and expectations.